
Lisa L. Feinberg 
Partner 
Direct: 203-252-2677 
Fax: 203-325-8608 
LFeinberg@carmodylaw.com 

1055 Washington Blvd 
Stamford, CT 06901 

{S7538176} 

December 11, 2023 

Ralph G. Blessing 
Land Use Bureau Chief 
City of Stamford 
888 Washington Blvd, 7th Floor 
Stamford, CT 06901 

Re:   Revised Application Materials – Appls. 223-39 & 223-40 
1911 Summer Street, Stamford, Connecticut (the “Property”) 

Dear Mr. Blessing: 

In response to feedback received from staff and the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission, 
enclosed please find the following updated materials related to above referenced applications: 

1. Revised Architectural Drawings prepared by Elena Kalman dated December 6, 2023;
2. Revised Text Amendment dated December 11, 2023;
3. Turning Radius Exhibit dated

  We look forward to presenting these materials to the reviewing commission and boards and 
kindly request that you distribute same to them in advance.  Of course, if you should have any 
questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

Lisa L. Feinberg 

Enc. 

December 1, 2023.



Revised 12.11.23 

{S7537347}  

Schedule A – Proposed Regulation Amendment 

Proposed text in [bracketed, red italics]. 

 

7.3.C.3. Parking Standards 

Parking for Historic Structures to be preserved shall be subject to approval by the Zoning Board 
based on the proposed use, the available information, and a determination that the proposed plan 
provides for adequate parking in the vicinity and that no adverse impact will be created. 
Notwithstanding the other applicable parking standards of these Regulations, the Zoning Board, 
in its sole discretion, may approve the following minimum parking standards: 

a. No less than 0.5 Parking Spaces per Dwelling Unit within Master Plan Categories 9, 11, 
and 16, or less where permitted by these Regulations, and no less than 1.0 Parking Spaces 
per Dwelling Unit in all other Master Plan Categories, or less where permitted; provided, 
however, that no on-site parking shall be required if the Building is within 1,000 feet of a 
public parking garage, as measured from the entrance of the Building to the garage 
entrance, as the crow flies, or if sufficient on-street parking is available, as determined by 
the City of Stamford Transportation, Traffic and Parking Bureau;  

b. No less than 0.5 Parking Spaces per 1,000 sf of Gross Floor Area for non-residential uses 
within Master Plan Categories 9, 11, and 16, or less where permitted by these Regulations, 
and no less than 1.0 Parking Spaces per 1,000 sf of Gross Floor Area for non-residential 
uses in all other Master Plan Categories, or less where permitted; provided, however, that 
no on-site parking shall be required for non-residential uses with a Gross Floor Area of 
2,000 sf or less per establishment or if located within 1,000 feet of a public parking garage, 
as measured from the entrance of the Building to the garage entrance, as the crow flies, or 
if sufficient on-street parking is available, as determined by the City of Stamford 
Transportation, Traffic and Parking Bureau; and 

c. [The Zoning Board may reduce or waive the development standards of Table 12.5 
(Minimum Distances of Parking Areas from Lot Lines and Buildings) in order to facilitate 
the provision of on-site parking. All parking spaces or areas encroaching within the 
setbacks specified in Table 12.5 shall be constructed with pervious pavers. The Zoning 
Board may modify the dimensions of Parking Spaces exclusively used for residential uses, 
as defined by Section 12.A of these Regulations where the Transportation, Traffic and 
Parking Bureau finds that such modification would not reduce circulation or affect 
maneuverability of parking operations.] 

  

7.3.C.4. Development Standards 

Historic Structures or Sites or lots where Historic Structures or Sites are located must meet the 
requirements for the underlying Zoning District. The Zoning Board may modify the development 
standards as follows: 



Revised 12.11.23 

{S7537347}  

a. Density (no changes proposed) 
b. Setbacks 

1) Rear and Side Yard setbacks may be reduced by up to fifty percent (50%) of the 
required setbacks, but to no less than the Light and Air requirement, as set forth in 
Subsection 7.3.C.4.e below. Front yard setbacks may be reduced by up to the 
setback of existing adjacent Historic Buildings. [A Corner Lot where Historic 
Structures or Sites are located and utilized for residential purposes shall comply 
with the Front Yard setback standard on all Streets, but may reduce the setback on 
one (1) frontage to no less than 5’ in a commercial district, or no less than 10’ in a 
multifamily residential district, and shall comply with the Side Yard setback 
standard (as may be modified by this subsection) for all other yards. There shall be 
no Rear Yard requirement.]  

c. Height (no changes proposed) 
d. Building Area (no changes proposed) 
e. Light and Air (no changes proposed) 
f. Minimum Size of Plot (no changes proposed) 
g. Lot Coverage and Impervious Surface (no changes proposed) 
h. Usable Open Space – Not less than seventy-five (75) square feet of Usable Open Space 

shall be provided per Dwelling Unit. Provided; however, the total amount and minimum 
dimensions of required Usable Open Space may modified as detailed below when the 
Zoning Board finds the modification supports contextual new Development and/or 
preservation of a Historic Structure or Historic Site: 

1) The total amount of Usable Open Space may be reduced by up to twenty-five 
percent (25%); and 

2) Qualifying contiguous Usable Open Space must have a minimum dimension on 
each side of no less than fifteen (15) feet. 
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